

## CITY OF MARSHALL AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Presenter:	Jason Anderson
Meeting Date:	Tuesday, September 12, 2023
Category:	NEW BUSINESS
Туре:	ACTION
Subject:	Project ST-015: MnDOT 2025 College Drive Reconstruction Project - Consider Amendment Number 1 to the Proposal from SRF Consulting Group, Inc. for Design of City Utilities
Background Information:	Attached is Amendment Number 1 Proposal from SRF Consulting Group, Inc. (SRF) for professional services for the design of watermain and sanitary sewer relocations along TH 19 (College Drive). The original proposal was approved by City Council on February 8, 2022 as attached.
	The original scope of work included the design of 3,600 feet of sanitary sewer replacement/relocation and 2,800 feet of watermain replacement/relocation. Per SRF, as the project has progressed, SRF has been asked to include additional lengths of sanitary sewer and watermain to the project and additional services as follows:
	<ul> <li>Provide design services and permitting as outlined in the original scope of work for an additional length of approximately 1,535 feet of sanitary sewer (an increase of 55%).</li> <li>Provide design services and permitting as outlined in the original scope of work for an additional 3,310 feet of water main (an increase of 92%).</li> <li>Relocate the proposed location of the new watermain from the north side to the south side of College Drive.</li> </ul>
Fiscal Impact:	The Amendment Number 1 Proposal is for services as described for a not-to-exceed amount of \$35,108. This amount combined with the original not-to-exceed amount of \$62,598, results in a contract maximum not-to-exceed \$97,706. At this point in time, we estimate water and sanitary sewer costs at roughly \$2.3M for this project.
Alternative/ Variations:	No alternative actions recommended.
Recommendations:	that the Council authorize execution of the attached SRF "Amendment Number 1 Proposal for Professional Services for Watermain and Sanitary Relocation Design" associated with MnDOT's 2025 College Drive Reconstruction Project for a not-to-exceed amount of \$35,108 for Amendment Number 1 and a contract maximum not-to-exceed \$97,706.